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Message from the CEOMessage from the CEO

I am pleased to present the Corporate Business Plan covering the period 2021 to 2025. This 
Plan provides detailed information around the initiatives that the Shire is working towards 
over the next four years in order to deliver Council’s Strategic Community Plan 2020 - 2030. 

The Shire of Pingelly is continuing to initiate projects and seeking funding to deliver several 
projects with the aim of making it a desirable place to live, work and play, such as Memorial 
Park, Courthouse Renovations, Town Hall, Vegetation Clearing. As a community, we can look 
forward to a promising future of prosperity, health, economic growth and sustainability. 
Attracting and encouraging visitors and tourists to visit and stay in the Shire is one of the 
key focuses of the Shire to assist in the retention, development and sustainability of local 
businesses and development of new businesses.

The recent success by the Shire in obtaining several funding grants together with the Federal 
Governments Drought and Local Roads and Community Infrastructure COVID funding 
programs has allowed the Shire to undertake a number of much needed project in the 
community and this will continue over the next two financial years, as the Shire is entering 
a period of consolidation and planning for the next phase of it’s exciting future. However, 
investing in significant infrastructure brings its own set of challenges including the important 
need to plan for future maintenance and replacement.

The Corporate Business Plan 2021 - 2025 provides a clear direction for delivering the services 
and programs our community needs in order to prosper. Long-term financial sustainability 
and affordability of the Shire’s commitments remain a primary focus moving forward, as we 
advance the future for Pingelly and its people. 

The Shire is excited to play its role, with its many partners, to ensure Pingelly continues to be 
a great place to live, work and play – and ultimately towards us all enjoying well designed, 
managed and beneficial shared spaces and places, and the very best quality of life. I would 
like to thank the community for joining us on this exciting journey. 

Paul Sheedy
Acting Chief Executive OfficerActing Chief Executive Officer
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Western Australian Local Government Western Australian Local Government 
Integrated Planning and Reporting FrameworkIntegrated Planning and Reporting Framework

The purpose of Integrated Planning and Reporting is to The purpose of Integrated Planning and Reporting is to 
ensure that Council decisions deliver the best results for the ensure that Council decisions deliver the best results for the 
community with the available resources.community with the available resources.

The Strategic Community Plan sets the scene for the whole The Strategic Community Plan sets the scene for the whole 
framework – it expresses the community’s vision and framework – it expresses the community’s vision and 
priorities for the future and shows how the Council and priorities for the future and shows how the Council and 
community intend to make progress over a ten-year period. community intend to make progress over a ten-year period. 
The Plan is reviewed every two years, alternating between The Plan is reviewed every two years, alternating between 
a minor review and a major review, keeping a ten-year a minor review and a major review, keeping a ten-year 
horizon. horizon. 

The Corporate Business Plan shows detailed implementation 
actions for the next four years.  Achieving the community’s 
vision and the Shire’s strategic objectives requires 
development of actions to address each strategy contained 
within the Strategic Community Plan. Careful operational 
planning and prioritisation is required due to limited 
resources. This planning process is formalised in this 
Corporate Business Plan which articulates the Strategic 
Community Plan into action through the Annual Budget, 
and is reviewed annually to assess the progress of projects 
and realign actions and priorities with current information 
and available funding. Actions requiring funding will only 
be undertaken once approved within the statutory budget 
and associated funding availability is confirmed. 

Along with achieving the community aspirations and 
objectives the Corporate Business Plan draws upon 
information from the following strategic documents. The 
“Informing Strategies” – particularly the Long Term Financial 
Plan, Asset Management Plans and Workforce Plan – show 
how the Plan will be managed and resourced. 
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Figure 1 - The Integrated Planning Framework
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The Planning PhasesThe Planning Phases

Quarterly performance reports
•	Assess progress of Corporate Business Plan

 
Annual report

•	Reviews performance for the year

Annual Operational Plans
•	Guide departmental priorities and deliverables

Annual Budget
•	Guide resourcing

1. Identify Community Need1. Identify Community Need Strategic Community Plan 2020-30 
•	Shire vision, aspirations & priorities

2. Develop Strategic Response2. Develop Strategic Response Long Term Financial Plan
•	Provide tangible strategic pathways to achieve 

community priorities

Corporate Business Plan
•	Detail community priorities, outcomes and 

strategies

State Government Requirements
•	Ensure Shire complies with Integrated Planning 

Framework

3. Determine and Implement 3. Determine and Implement 
Operational PrioritiesOperational Priorities

4. Inform About Performance4. Inform About Performance
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Strategic DirectionStrategic Direction

Our Vision: Growing, Inclusive and Resilient

Our vision lies at the heart of the community’s intentions for the Shire’s future. Each aspect is 
interconnected. For example, an inclusive community which pulls together is more likely to be 
resilient in the face of change, or to encourage people to move to, or invest in. This broad statement 
has some specific aspects:  

Growing: To achieve population and economic growth that enables the community we want, including 
	     a healthy economy, and the services and quality of life we desire
Inclusive: To be a community designed for all  
Resilient: To have a resilient and adaptable community and economy, with an asset base 		
	     which is fit for purpose, now and for the future

Each aspect shapes more detailed goals, desired outcomes and strategies which are outlined in a 
later section.    

Sitting under our broad vision, is a focus on continuing the momentum we have achieved over the 
last few years, maintaining the key assets that support our community and setting new priorities for 
improvement over the next ten years.

This vision also shapes the identification of the strategic priorities which have been identified by the 
Council for emphasis over the next ten years, and especially over the next four years.  These priorities 
will drive thinking and action, and will be regularly reviewed through the formal minor and major 
strategic review processes.      
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Goals, Outcomes and Strategies Goals, Outcomes and Strategies 

The Corporate Business Plan provides the link between sustainable stakeholder and community 
interests and is informed by five themes, identified in the 2020-2030 Strategic Community Plan:

Goal 1: Economic Goal 1: Economic 		
The local economy is strong and resilient, embraces opportunities, and delivers local busi-
ness growth and jobs.

Goal 2: CommunityGoal 2: Community		
Quality of life is good, people feel they have a positive future, they enjoy their community, 
and can live easily in the Shire over their lifetime.   

Goal 3: Built Environment  	Goal 3: Built Environment  	
The physical environment is attractive and accessible, and accommodates new residents 
and businesses, in a way that protects local character and valued places.

Goal 4: Natural Environment Goal 4: Natural Environment 
Natural areas and systems are healthy and thriving, and sustainable use is made of natural 
resources.

Goal 5: Innovation, Leadership and Governance Goal 5: Innovation, Leadership and Governance 
The Shire of Pingelly is an innovative, responsive partner to its community, an effective 
advocate, and a trusted steward of community assets. The organisation achieves good 
practice in all that it undertakes.
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EconomyEconomy
The local economy is strong and resilient, embraces opportunities, 
and delivers local business growth and jobs.
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CommunityCommunity
Quality of life is good, people feel they have a positive future, they 
enjoy their community, and can live easily in the Shire over their 
lifetime.



O
ut

co
m

e 
2.

2

Co
m

m
un

ity
 g

ro
up

s 
fu

nc
tio

n 
w

el
l w

ith
 s

tr
on

g 
vo

lu
nt

ee
r e

ffo
rt

 a
nd

 fe
el

 
su

pp
or

te
d 

by
 th

e 
co

m
m

un
ity

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.2

.1 
Pu

bl
ic

ise
 a

nd
 c

el
eb

ra
te

 th
e 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
n 

of
 g

ro
up

s 
an

d 
vo

lu
nt

ee
rs

 to
 th

e 
co

m
m

un
ity

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
2.

1.
1 

D
el

iv
er

 a
n 

ev
en

t c
el

eb
ra

tin
g 

th
e 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

 o
f v

ol
un

te
er

s
$2

,5
00

$2
,5

00
$2

,5
00

$2
,5

00

2.
2.

1.
2 

Fa
ci

lit
at

e 
th

e 
Au

st
ra

lia
 D

ay
 a

w
ar

ds
$2

50
$2

50
$2

50
$2

50

2.
2.

1.
3 

Re
vi

ew
 th

e 
Au

st
ra

lia
 D

ay
 a

nd
 

Vo
lu

nt
ee

r A
w

ar
d 

ca
te

go
rie

s 
an

d 
tim

in
g

x

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.2

.2
 S

up
po

rt
 th

e 
ca

pa
ci

ty
 o

f c
lu

bs
 a

nd
 g

ro
up

s 
to

 d
ev

el
op

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
2.

2.
1 

D
el

iv
er

 th
e 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 G

ra
nt

 
Sc

he
m

e
$1

0,
00

0
$1

0,
00

0
$1

0,
00

0
$1

0,
00

0

2.
2.

2.
2 

Pr
ov

id
e 

an
d 

su
pp

or
t t

ra
in

in
g 

op
po

rt
un

iti
es

 to
 lo

ca
l s

po
rt

in
g 

cl
ub

s
x

x
x

x

O
ut

co
m

e 
2.

3

Pe
op

le
 fe

el
 th

at
 th

ei
r c

om
m

un
ity

 is
 s

af
e 

fo
r a

ll,
 fr

ee
 o

f n
ui

sa
nc

e 
an

d 
pr

ot
ec

te
d 

fro
m

 ri
sk

 o
f d

am
ag

e

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.3

.1 
Pr

ot
ec

t p
ub

lic
 h

ea
lth

 a
nd

 a
m

en
ity

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
3.

1.
1 

D
ev

el
op

 a
nd

 re
vi

ew
 o

f P
in

ge
lly

 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 S
af

et
y 

an
d 

Cr
im

e 
Pr

ev
en

tio
n 

Pl
an

$1
,0

00

2.
3.

1.
2 

Pr
ep

ar
e 

a 
Pu

bl
ic

 H
ea

lth
 P

la
n

x

O
ut

co
m

e 
2.

1

So
ci

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

an
d 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
ar

e 
de

sig
ne

d 
an

d 
de

liv
er

ed
 in

 a
 w

ay
 th

at
 fi

ts
 

co
m

m
un

ity
 n

ee
ds

 a
nd

 a
sp

ira
tio

ns

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.1.

1 C
on

tin
ue

 to
 s

up
po

rt
 th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t o
f a

nd
 a

cc
es

s 
to

 c
or

e 
ag

ed
 c

ar
e 

an
d 

he
al

th
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

an
d 

fa
ci

lit
ie

s, 
e.

g.
 P

AA
A,

 M
ed

ic
al

 C
en

tr
e

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
1.

1.
1 

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 re

te
nt

io
n 

of
 G

en
er

al
 

Pr
ac

tit
io

ne
r s

er
vi

ce
s 

in
 P

in
ge

lly
$9

7,
64

4
$1

00
,0

00
$1

01
,0

00
$1

02
,0

00

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.1.

2 
Re

gu
la

rly
 re

vi
ew

 n
ee

ds
 a

nd
 d

ev
el

op
 c

om
m

un
ity

 d
riv

en
 ta

ct
ic

s, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

ad
vo

ca
cy

, t
o 

se
cu

re
 n

ee
de

d 
so

ci
al

 s
er

vi
ce

s, 
fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

an
d 

su
pp

or
t 

(e
.g

. c
hi

ld
 c

ar
e 

se
rv

ic
es

)

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
1.

2.
1 

Un
de

rt
ak

e 
an

 a
na

ly
sis

 o
f c

ur
re

nt
 

se
rv

ic
es

 w
ith

in
 th

e 
re

gi
on

 a
nd

 id
en

tif
y 

ga
ps

 
th

ro
ug

h 
a 

ne
ed

s 
an

al
ys

is

x

Co
rp

or
at

e 
Bu

sin
es

s P
la

n 
| 1

3



St
ra

te
gy

 2
.4

.1 
Pr

ov
id

e 
a 

ra
ng

e 
of

 c
om

m
un

ity
 fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

an
d 

as
so

ci
at

ed
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

in
 a

 w
ay

 th
at

 m
ax

im
ise

s 
us

e 
an

d 
co

m
m

un
ity

 a
ct

iv
ity

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
4.

1.
1 

D
ev

el
op

 a
 m

an
ag

em
en

t p
la

n 
fo

r t
he

 
Pi

ng
el

ly
 S

w
im

m
in

g 
Po

ol
 to

 id
en

tif
y 

re
ne

w
al

 
an

d 
up

gr
ad

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts

$5
,0

00

2.
4.

1.
2 

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 c

on
tin

ue
d 

pr
ov

isi
on

 o
f 

lib
ra

ry
 s

er
vi

ce
s

$2
0,

46
7

$2
2,

00
0

$2
2,

00
0

$2
2,

00
0

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.4

.2
 C

on
tin

ue
 to

 d
ev

el
op

 th
e 

PR
AC

C 
as

 a
 fo

ca
l p

oi
nt

 fo
r r

ec
re

at
io

n 
an

d 
cu

ltu
ra

l a
ct

iv
iti

es

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
4.

2.
1 

Pr
og

re
ss

 th
e 

As
tr

of
es

t i
n 

co
nj

un
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 th
e 

PR
AC

C,
 U

W
A 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
st

ak
eh

ol
de

rs

$2
,5

00
$2

,5
00

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.4

.3
  P

ro
vi

de
 p

ar
ks

 a
nd

 g
ar

de
ns

 w
hi

ch
 c

an
 b

e 
en

jo
ye

d 
by

 a
ll,

 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

ea
sy

 to
 a

cc
es

s, 
go

od
 q

ua
lit

y 
an

d 
in

te
re

st
in

g 
pl

ay
 a

re
a 

fo
r c

hi
ld

re
n,

 

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
4.

3.
1 

D
ev

el
op

 a
 P

la
yg

ro
un

d 
St

ra
te

gy
x

2.
4.

3.
2 

In
ve

st
ig

at
e 

re
pl

ac
em

en
t t

re
e 

pl
an

tin
g 

in
 m

ai
n 

st
re

et
 to

 in
cr

ea
se

 s
ha

de
x

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.4

.4
 C

el
eb

ra
te

 k
ey

 a
nn

ua
l n

at
io

na
l e

ve
nt

s 
an

d 
su

pp
or

t a
 ra

ng
e 

of
 

lo
ca

l c
om

m
un

ity
 e

ve
nt

s

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
4.

4.
1 

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 R

SL
 to

 h
ol

d 
AN

ZA
C 

D
ay

 
/ R

em
em

br
an

ce
 D

ay
 c

el
eb

ra
tio

ns
x

x
x

x

2.
4.

4.
2 

D
el

iv
er

 th
e 

Pa
rt

y 
on

 th
e 

O
va

l e
ve

nt
$8

,7
00

$8
,7

00
$8

,7
00

$8
,7

00

2.
4.

4.
3 

D
el

iv
er

 a
n 

Au
st

ra
lia

 D
ay

 c
el

eb
ra

tio
n 

ev
en

t 
$3

,8
51

$3
,5

00
$3

,5
00

$3
,5

00

2.
4.

4.
4 

D
el

iv
er

 th
e 

Li
ve

 a
nd

 L
oc

al
 P

ro
je

ct
$9

,0
00

14
 | 

Sh
ire

 o
f P

in
ge

lly

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.3

.2
 A

ct
 to

 re
du

ce
 th

e 
ris

k 
of

 b
us

h 
fir

e,
 a

nd
 b

e 
pr

ep
ar

ed
 in

 c
as

e 
of

 
bu

sh
 fi

re
 in

 te
rm

s 
of

 e
m

er
ge

nc
y 

re
sp

on
se

 a
nd

 d
isa

st
er

 re
co

ve
ry

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
3.

2.
1 

D
el

iv
er

 m
iti

ga
tio

n 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 

$2
21

,0
00

$1
50

,0
00

$1
00

,0
00

$5
0,

00
0

2.
3.

2.
2 

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 jo

in
t e

m
pl

oy
m

en
t o

f a
 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
Se

rv
ic

es
 M

an
ag

er
x

$3
5,

00
0

$3
5,

00
0

$3
5,

00
0

2.
3.

12
.3

  U
pd

at
e 

cu
rr

en
t E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
M

an
ag

em
en

t A
rr

an
ge

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 R

ec
ov

er
y 

Pl
an

x

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.3

.3
 E

ns
ur

e 
bu

ild
in

gs
 a

nd
 s

tr
uc

tu
re

s 
ar

e 
sa

fe
 a

nd
 p

ro
vi

de
 a

 h
ea

lth
y 

liv
in

g 
an

d 
w

or
ki

ng
 e

nv
iro

nm
en

t

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
3.

3.
1 

In
sp

ec
t p

ub
lic

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
 a

nn
ua

lly
x

x
x

x

O
ut

co
m

e 
2.

4

Pe
op

le
 h

av
e 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 a
ttr

ac
tiv

e 
co

m
m

un
ity

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s, 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 a

nd
 e

ve
nt

s 
w

hi
ch

 s
up

po
rt

 a
ct

iv
ity

 a
nd

 h
ea

lth
, c

om
m

un
ity

 in
vo

lv
em

en
t a

nd
 e

nj
oy

m
en

t o
f 

lif
e



O
ut

co
m

e 
2.

5

Th
e 

yo
un

g,
 o

ld
er

 p
eo

pl
e 

an
d 

pe
op

le
 w

ith
 d

isa
bi

lit
y 

fe
el

 v
al

ue
d 

an
d 

ha
ve

 
ac

ce
ss

 to
 re

so
ur

ce
s 

w
hi

ch
 p

ro
vi

de
 o

pp
or

tu
ni

tie
s 

fo
r t

he
ir 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t a

nd
 

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.5

.1 
En

ab
le

 p
eo

pl
e,

 p
ar

tic
ul

ar
ly

 s
en

io
rs

 a
nd

 p
eo

pl
e 

w
ith

 d
isa

bi
lit

y,
 

to
 b

e 
ab

le
 to

 m
ov

e 
ea

sil
y 

ar
ou

nd
 th

e 
to

w
n 

an
d 

to
 u

se
 c

om
m

un
ity

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
5.

1.
1 

Im
pl

em
en

t t
he

 D
isa

bi
lit

y 
Ac

ce
ss

 a
nd

 
In

cl
us

io
n 

Pl
an

$1
,0

00
$1

,0
00

$1
,0

00
$1

,0
00

2.
5.

1.
2 

Re
vi

ew
 a

nd
 Im

pl
em

en
t t

he
 A

ge
 

Fr
ie

nd
ly

 C
om

m
un

iti
es

 P
la

n
$1

,5
00

$1
,5

00
$1

,5
00

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.5

.2
 A

dv
oc

at
e 

fo
r a

nd
 fa

ci
lit

at
e 

pr
ov

isi
on

 o
f s

er
vi

ce
s 

an
d 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
to

 a
dd

re
ss

 is
su

es
 e

xp
er

ie
nc

ed
 b

y 
se

ni
or

s

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
5.

2.
1 

Su
pp

or
t t

he
 P

in
ge

lly
 S

om
m

er
se

t 
Al

lia
nc

e 
to

 d
el

iv
er

 th
e 

ag
ei

ng
 in

 p
la

ce
 

pr
oj

ec
t, 

an
d 

ot
he

r i
ni

tia
tiv

es

x
x

x
x

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.5

.3
 F

ac
ili

ta
te

 s
tr

on
g 

le
ve

ls 
of

 e
ng

ag
em

en
t w

ith
 y

ou
th

, i
n 

or
de

r t
o 

im
pr

ov
e 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 s
er

vi
ce

s, 
fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

an
d 

pr
og

ra
m

s

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
5.

3.
1 

Im
pl

em
en

t t
he

 o
ut

co
m

es
 o

f t
he

 
Yo

ut
h 

St
ra

te
gy

$2
,5

00
$2

,5
00

$2
,5

00
$2

,5
00

2.
5.

3.
2 

D
ev

el
op

 a
n 

Ea
rly

 Y
ea

rs
 S

tr
at

eg
y 

$2
,5

00

Co
rp

or
at

e 
Bu

sin
es

s P
la

n 
| 1

5

O
ut

co
m

e 
2.

6

Th
e 

Ab
or

ig
in

al
 c

om
m

un
ity

 a
nd

 th
e 

Sh
ire

 s
ee

 e
ac

h 
ot

he
r a

s 
ge

nu
in

e 
pa

rt
ne

rs
 

fo
r c

ha
ng

e 
an

d 
pr

og
re

ss

St
ra

te
gy

 2
.6

.1 
Pr

oa
ct

iv
el

y 
en

ga
ge

 w
ith

 th
e 

Ab
or

ig
in

al
 c

om
m

un
ity

 to
 e

ns
ur

e 
re

co
gn

iti
on

 a
nd

 in
te

gr
at

io
n 

of
 c

ul
tu

re
 in

to
 th

e 
Sh

ire
’s 

fu
tu

re

Pr
oj

ec
t a

nd
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4`

20
24

/2
5

2.
6.

1.
1 

D
ev

el
op

 a
 R

ec
on

ci
lia

tio
n 

Ac
tio

n 
Pl

an
x

$5
,0

00

2.
6.

1.
2 

Im
pl

em
en

t i
ni

tia
tiv

es
 o

f t
he

 
Re

co
nc

ili
at

io
n 

Ac
tio

n 
Pl

an
$3

,0
00

$3
,0

00



Built EnvironmentBuilt Environment
The physical environment is attractive and accessible, and accom-
modates new residents and businesses, in a way that protects local 
character and valued places.
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Natural areas and systems are healthy and thriving, and                               
sustainable use is made of natural resources.

Natural EnvironmentNatural Environment
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Innovation, LeadershipInnovation, Leadership
and Governanceand Governance
The Shire of Pingelly is an innovative, responsive partner to its 
community, an effective advocate, and a trusted steward of 
community assets.  The organisation achieves good practice in all 
that it undertakes.
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